Exhibit No.:
Issue(s): Contract for Services Between
Central Rivers and CSM/
Rate Case Expense/
Discovery Issues/
Septic Tank Effluent Pump
Connection Charges/
Public Counsel's Overall Rate
Increase Recommendation
Witness/Type of Exhibit: Addo/Surrebuttal/
Rebuttal of Supplemental Direct

Sponsoring Party:
Case No.:

Public Counsel
SR-2014-0247

SURREBUTTAL/REBUTTAL OF SUPPLEMENT

DIRECT TESTIMONY

OF

WILLIAM ADDO

Submitted on Behalf of the Office of the Public Counsel

Central Rivers Wastewater Utility, Inc.

CASE NO. SR-2014-0247

December 15, 2014



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Central Rivers Utility, )
Inc.'s Small Company Rate ) File No. SR-2014-0247
Increase Request. )

AFFIDAVIT OF WILLIAM ADDO

STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF COLE )

William Addo, of lawful age and being first duly sworn, deposes and states:

1. My name is William Addo. Iam a Public Utility Accountant I for the Office of
the Public Counsel.

2. Attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes is my
surrebuttal/rebuttal of supplemental direct testimony.

3. I hereby swear and affirm that my statements contained in the attached
testimony are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

A5 fow Al il
Pl Jllgir ok
' William Addo
Public Utility Accountant I

Subscribed and sworn to me this 15" day of December, 2014.

SURY PIs, JERENE A. BUCKMAN
‘é\ﬁﬂ AHY&"" My Commission Expires
: :& o Qs_*_f August 23, 2017
“2 SEAL S§T Cole County

e oS

TROFVIS Commission #1375407

'''''

Jerene A. Buckman
Notary Public

My Commission expires August 23, 2017.



VI.

VII.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUGCTION. ...ttt 1
PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY ..o n e e e eennenans 1
CONTRACT FOR SERVICES BETWEEN CENTRAL RIV ERS AND CSM. .......... 2
RATE CASE EXPENSE. ...t e e 5
DISCOVERY ISSUES. ... tmme s e e 8
SEPTIC TANK EFFLUENT PUMP CONNECTION CHARG ES.......ccccooiiiiiiiieee, 10

PUBLIC COUNSEL’S OVERALL RATE INCREASE REC OMMENDATION... .13



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

SURREBUTTAL/REBUTTAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMO NY
OF
WILLIAM ADDO
CENTRAL RIVERS WASTEWATER UTILITY, INC.

CASE NO. SR-2014-0247

INTRODUCTION.

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS.

William Addo, P.O. Box 2230, Jefferson City, Mauri 65102-2230.

ARE YOU THE SAME WILLIAM ADDO THAT HAS PEVIOUSLY FILED
REBUTTAL TESTIMONY IN THIS CASE?

Yes.

PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY.

WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR SURREBUTTAIEBUTTAL OF
SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY?

The purpose of this testimony is to ragpto the Supplemental Direct and Rebuttal
Testimony of Central Rivers Wastewater Utility, 'sq“Central Rivers” or “Company”)
witness, Mr. Dale W. Johansen, regarding the cohtoa services between Central
Rivers and Construction Services and Managemel@, ECSM”); rate case expense; and
discovery issues. This testimony will also resptmthe issue of Septic Tank Effluent
Pump (“STEP”) “Connection Charges” as addressetarSupplemental Direct and

Rebuttal Testimonies of Company witnesses, Mr. dséa and Mr. Mark E. Geisinger.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Surrebuttal/Rebuttal of Supplemental Direct Testignof William Addo
Case No. SR-2014-0247

Q.
A.

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES BETWEEN CENTRAL RIVERS AND CS M.
WHAT IS THE ISSUE?
This issue pertains to the reasonableakd®e contracted amounts charged to Central

Rivers by its affiliate, CSM, for the provision cértain alleged services.

ON PAGE 7, LINES 5 AND 6, OF HIS SUPPLENMEAL DIRECT AND REBUTTAL
TESTIMONY, MR. JOHANSEN STATES THAT BASED ON BIDSHE COMPANY
RECEIVED FROM THREE OTHER COMPANIES, HE BELIEVES BHCHARGES
SET FORTH IN THE CONTRACT BETWEEN CENTRAL RIVERS ANCSM ARE
REASONABLE. DO YOU AGREE?

No. Bids, like estimated costs, are metessarily appropriate cost information to utilize
in the determination of a utility company’s costsefvice. Bids are usually based on
subjective assumptions and calculations. Morendftan not, bids only consider the
financial piece of a project. Intangible facetsisas the qualification of the bidder,
scheduling and reliability, opportunities for valelegineering, etc. are not easily
attainable simply by looking at a bid only. Simitentiments addressing the inadequacy
of bids are equally expressed by Mr. Geisinger agepl5, lines 12 through 14, of his
Supplemental Direct and Rebuttal Testimony wheratteanpts to discredit a bid
tendered in by a customer at the Company’s lochliptearing. | believe that Mr.
Johansen, with his vast knowledge of utility regjolaiin the State of Missouri, is also

2



10

11

12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Surrebuttal/Rebuttal of Supplemental Direct Testignof William Addo
Case No. SR-2014-0247

well aware that the historical test year modeizéd in the State does not usually rely on

estimated costs in the development of rates.

Q. ON PAGE 7, LINES 5 AND 6, OF HIS SUPPLENMEAL DIRECT AND REBUTTAL
TESTIMONY, MR. JOHANSEN ALSO STATES THAT BASED ONIH REVIEW OF
THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (*“MPSC” ORCOMMISSION”)
STAFF'S AUDIT MEMORANDUM, HE BELIEVES THAT THE CHARSES SET
FORTH IN THE CONTRACT BETWEEN CENTRAL RIVERS AND 8 ARE

REASONABLE. DO YOU AGREE?

A. No. Mr. Johansen’s attempt to use a ssgraf the MPSC Staff's Auditing Unit

Recommendation Memorandum to justify the reasomaiske of the contracted amounts
charged by CSM is short-sighted. The segmente@MRSC Staff's Memorandum Mr.

Johansen may have referenced, | believe, reads:

Staff found that the rates charged to non-affilatatities under
negotiated arms-length transactions are equivadeaktjn some cases
slightly higher, than the rates the Constructiom@any is currently
charging its regulated affiliate Central RiverdhisTcomparison addressed
the concern that the contract between the Congiru€ompany and
Central Rivers could be potentially detrimentathe utility company and
its customers and beneficial to the Constructiom@any.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Surrebuttal/Rebuttal of Supplemental Direct Testignof William Addo
Case No. SR-2014-0247

The MPSC Staff only made reference to the contetescharged by CSM, not the
contract amounts. To derive the contract amowms,needs to multiply the contract
rates charged by CSM by the actual time spent byl @Serforming the alleged
services. However, CSM does not have recordg¢iflact the actual time spent on
performing services for Central Rivers. The faetttthe contract rates charged by CMS
may be reasonable does not necessarily mean thadttt contract amounts would also

be reasonable.

MR. JOHANSEN, AGAIN IN AN ATTEMPT TO JUSRY THE
REASONABLENESS OF THE CHARGES SET FORTH IN THE CORACT
BETWEEN CENTRAL RIVERS AND CSM, ON PAGE 7, LINESTBHHROUGH 11,
OF HIS SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT AND REBUTTAL TESTIMONY ALEGES
THAT CSM’'S CHARGES ARE COMPARABLE TO THE CHARGES HEAYS FOR
LIKE SERVICES AS THE COURT-APPOINTED RECEIVER OF B1& UTILITIES.
WHAT IS YOUR POSITION?

Mr. Johansen is comparing “apples anchges.” The sewer systems being compared by
Mr. Johansen have different mode of operations.ilé&\W.P.B., Inc., P.C.B., Inc., and
Rogue Creek Utilities sewer systems are eithertattve lagoon and/or extended
aeration, Central Rivers’ sewer systems on therdthed are STEP systems. Customer
numbers, for example, also vary significantly amtmgse companies. An attempt to

4



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Surrebuttal/Rebuttal of Supplemental Direct Testignof William Addo
Case No. SR-2014-0247

analyze and compare costs in terms of maintenamaeitoring, billing, service call, etc,

for these systems, is misleading.

IV. RATE CASE EXPENSE.

Q. WHAT IS THE ISSUE?

A. This issue concerns the amount of rate expense to be included in the calculation of
Central Rivers’ cost of service; the time framerowbich recovery should occur; and the
mechanism for recovery—whether recovery should ottewugh amortization or

normalization.

WHAT IS THE COMPANY'S POSITION ON THIS 8JE?

Company witness, Mr. Johansen, on padj@és 15 through 22, of his Supplemental
Direct and Rebuttal Testimony states, “First, thiéofving rate case expenses should be
recovered through the Company's new customer r@gethe fees incurred for time spent
by construction company personnel working on the case on behalf of the Company,
which are being tracked separately; (b) the feesrned for legal representation related
directly to the rate case; and (c) the fees incufoe consulting services related directly
to the rate case. Second, the rate case expatséry period” should extend to at least

the filing date of the reply briefs for the cagnd, third, the rate case expense to be



Surrebuttal/Rebuttal of Supplemental Direct Testignof William Addo
Case No. SR-2014-0247

recovered should be amortized over a three-ye@geaather than being treated as a

normalized expense.”

Q. WHAT IS THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL'’S (“BLIC COUNSEL” OR

“OPC”) POSITION?

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

A. Public Counsel is opposed to the Company’s tHyese “amortization” recovery
period recommendation. Public Counsel’'s positothat Central Rivers should
be authorized by the Commission to recover rate eapense over a period of
five (5) years based on a normalization mechanism.

Q. WHAT IS THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN NORMALIZATION AND
AMORTIZATION?

A. Normalization is a ratemaking mechanism of sgireg a reasonable allowable

cost over a period of time whereas amortizatigdhesrepayment of a mortgage,
debt, or other obligation over a period of timer Bccounting and tax purposes,
amortization can also be defined as spreadingh@utadst of an intangible asset

over the asset’s useful life.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Surrebuttal/Rebuttal of Supplemental Direct Testignof William Addo
Case No. SR-2014-0247

Q.

HAS THE COMPANY IDENTIFIED THE RATE CASEXPENSE AMOUNT IT
PROPOSES TO INCLUDE IN ITS COST OF SERVICE?

No.

DOES PUBLIC COUNSEL HAVE A RECOMMENDATIONROR THE NORMALIZED
RATE CASE EXPENSE AMOUNT TO BE INCLUDED IN THE COMSNY’S COST
OF SERVICE?

Yes. By my calculations, the normalizethual rate case expense | recommend
to be included in Central Rivers’ cost of serviceud amount to $3,279. This
amount translates into approximately a $13.60 drchaxge or $1.13 monthly
charge per customer (utilizing 241 customers)flustate case expense. A
detailed workpaper that shows the calculation ef%8,279 amount will be

provided to all the parties in this case.

WHAT DOES YOUR RATE CASE EXPENSE AMOUNT INCLUDE?

My rate case expense amount includes: (a) anedde amount of fees incurred
for time spent by CSM personnel working on the cage on behalf of the
Company; (b) the fees incurred for legal represemtaelated directly to the rate

case as of November 26, 2014; (c) the fees incdorecbnsulting services related



10

11

12

13

Surrebuttal/Rebuttal of Supplemental Direct Testignof William Addo
Case No. SR-2014-0247

directly to the rate case as of December 4, 20dd (d) office supplies and

postage costs related directly to this case.

Q. WHAT IS PUBLIC COUNSEL'S POSITION REGARNG THE COMPANY’S
RECOMMENDATION TO RECOVER RATE CASE EXPENSES THROHGJHE
FILING DATE OF REPLY BRIEFS IN THIS CASE?

A. Public Counsel has no concerns with tben@any’s recommendation.

V. DISCOVERY ISSUES.

Q. WHAT IS THE ISSUE?
This issue concerns discovery information thahttal Rivers provided during the course

of this rate case.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Surrebuttal/Rebuttal of Supplemental Direct Testignof William Addo
Case No. SR-2014-0247

Q.

MR JOHANSEN STATES IN HIS SUPPLEMENTAL BRECT AND REBUTTAL
TESTIMONY, PAGE 8, LINES 17 THROUGH 19, THATT SEEMS TO ME THE
BASIC ISSUE IS THAT THE STAFF IS NOT SEEING THE INRMATION IT

THINKS IT SHOULD SEE BECAUSE OF A LACK OF UNDERSTANNG OF HOW
SERVICES ARE INVOICED UNDER THE TERMS OF WHAT IS IRGELY A

FIXED PRICE CONTRACT.” DO YOU AGREE?

No. If I understand Mr. Johansen correctlyskems to be suggesting that whether CSM
expends the required hours in providing serviceSdntral Rivers or not, CSM has the
contractual right to bill Central Rivers, and uléitely Central Rivers’ customers, a “fixed
price contract” amount. Ample evidence existshtovs that CSM does not keep work
orders or timesheets to justify that it indeed exjeel a stated number of hours in proving
services for Central Rivers. The Company’s claiat the contract amounts were fixed
based on experience it has regarding the timéeistéo accomplish a task, is not
auditable documentation. Mr. Johansen’s suggegiptbach to ratemaking does not
validate the appropriateness, prudence, or reabareds of the alleged contract and is
not sufficient evidence to support the annual I®felosts to be included in rates charged

to ratepayers.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Surrebuttal/Rebuttal of Supplemental Direct Testignof William Addo
Case No. SR-2014-0247

VI. SEPTIC TANK EFFLUENT PUMP CONNECTION CHARGES.

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH MR. JOHANSEN'S ASSERTNIN HIS SUPPLEMENTAL
DIRECT AND REBUTTAL TESTIMONY THAT THE STEP CONNECQODN
CHARGES COLLECTED BY CENTRAL RIVERS, WHETHER THE GMRGES SET
OUT IN THE TARIFF OR THE EXCESS CHARGES, SHOULD BIREATED AS
BOTH PLANT-IN-SERVICE AND CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF ONSTRUCTION
(“CIAC")?

A. No. As | indicated in my Rebuttal Testiny in this case, | believe that the total over-
collected amounts, if authorized by the Commiss$mbe refunded by the Company,
should be removed from both Plant-in-Service aniCC1 This adjustment will ensure
that the refund amounts, which represent unsupgatiarges in violation of the

Company’s tariff, do not continue to be includedtb@ Company’s books.

Q. COMPANY WITNESS, MR. GEISINGER, IN HIS #PLEMENTAL DIRECT AND
REBUTTAL TESTIMONY, ASSERTS THAT HE DOES NOT AGRB®ITH THE
MPSC STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION THAT THE OVER-COLLECTEBTEP
AMOUNTS BE REFUNDED TO CUSTOMERS. WHAT IS PUBLICALNSEL'S

POSITION?

A. As stated in Public Counsel’'s Rebuttasfiraony, it is Public Counsel’s recommendation

that the Commission order Central Rivers to refaththe over-collected Connection

10



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Surrebuttal/Rebuttal of Supplemental Direct Testignof William Addo
Case No. SR-2014-0247

Charge amounts, with accrued interest, to the ousts that paid a Connection Charge in
excess of the Company’s tariff rates, and do shiwibne (1) year of the effective date of
the Commission’s Report and Order in this case. G&isinger’s rationale on page 17,
lines 20 and 21, of his Supplemental Direct anduRabTestimony that “I believe the
amounts charged were always equal to the actuab€ssich installations”, is
unreasonable. The bottom line is that the Comphayged more for the installations
than was allowed in its Commission- approved tarfl amounts charged in violation

of the tariff should be refunded back to the cusimmwho were erroneously charged.

MR.GEISINGER STATES IN HIS SUPPLEMENTALURECT AND REBUTTAL
TESTIMONY THAT HE IS NOT OPPOSED TO PERMITTING CUSMERS
CHOOSING OTHER PARTIES TO PERFORM STEP INSTALLATIGN WHAT IS
PUBLIC COUNSEL'’S POSITION?

Public Counsel believes it is approprigtallow customers to choose other parties to
perform STEP installations. Public Counsel agthassome additional charges may
need to be added to the Company’s tariff to acc@nphis change. Public Counsel,
however, is opposed to the additional chargesNlaGeisinger alleges it would cost
Central Rivers to “maintain the integrity of thessgm.” These proposed charges are not

based on actual costs so there is no evidencéhse proposed charges are reasonable.

11



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Surrebuttal/Rebuttal of Supplemental Direct Testignof William Addo
Case No. SR-2014-0247

Q.

DO YOU HAVE ANY OTHER ISSUES REGARDINGI&P CONNECTION
CHARGES THAT YOU WANT TO BRING TO THE ATTENTION ORHE
COMMISSION?

Yes. | would like to provide an upd&bethe total over-collected STEP Connection

Charges and the accrued interest amounts thabtmeended in my Rebuttal Testimony.

PLEASE CONTINUE.

My updated calculations show that CdriRigers has over-collected an additional
amount of $12,557 in STEP Connection Charges fatwie Company refers to as
“charges for extra feet above 200 feet.” The Canys Commission-authorized tariff
for STEP Connection Charge includes a cost forch piping from customer’s septic
tank to the sewer main up to 800 linear feet; haweiv appears Central Rivers, on its
Application for Sewer Service, attached to thistihesny as Schedules WA-9, reduced
the included linear feet to 200 and charged théoousrs an additional fee for footages
over the 200 feet. Public Counsel recommendsttigaCommission should order Central
River to refund the $12,557 additional STEP CorinadCharge amount, with accrued
interest, to customers who paid these extra changaddition to the $53,444 ($44,920
over-collected STEP Connection Charges + $8,52¢ast) amount identified in Public
Counsel’s Rebuttal Testimony. It is, however, cletr at this point whether Central
Rivers booked this $12,557 amount as a plant iteas@ revenue stream. If Central

12



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Surrebuttal/Rebuttal of Supplemental Direct Testignof William Addo
Case No. SR-2014-0247

VIl .

Rivers booked this amount as a plant item, thensistent with Public Counsel’s
recommendation as stated in my Rebuttal TestimBlant-in-Service and CIAC should

also be reduced by the $12,557 amount.

WHAT IS THE INTEREST COMPONENT?
By my calculations, the total interest compadnainthese additional charges would

amount to $2,781. A detailed workpaper will bevyided to all the parties in this case.

PUBLIC COUNSEL’S OVERALL RATE INCREASE RECOMMENDATI ON.
WHAT IS PUBLIC COUNSEL'S RECOMMENDATION EGARDING A RATE
INCREASE FOR CENTRAL RIVERS?

Even though Public Counsel has numerous congegading the conduct of Central
Rivers, as is well documented in this testimony arydRebuttal Testimony, Public
Counsel will not oppose a reasonable rate incrimageentral Rivers. Public Counsel
believes that the revenue requirement agreed updmedMPSC Staff and Central Rivers
in the October 7, 2014 Notice of Company/Staff Agnent Regarding Partial Disposition
of Small Company Rate Increase Request, as adjogtedblic Counsel’s calculations for
non-STEP CIAC depreciation offset as presentedyifiRebuttal Testimony, and rate case
expense as discussed above, is reasonable. Bedotable showing a summary of Public
Counsel’s revenue requirement recommendation.

13



Surrebuttal/Rebuttal of Supplemental Direct Testignof William Addo
Case No. SR-2014-0247

MPSC Staff's October 7, 2014 Revenue Requirement 4,483

Add: OPC’s Recommended Rate Case Expense $ 3,279

Less Non-STEP CIAC Depreciation Offset:
MPSC Staff's Non-STEP CIAC Dep. Offset Recommertati $32,187
Minus OPC'’s Non-STEP CIAC Dep. Offset Recommendatio$34,171 | $(1,984)

OPC'’s Recommended Revenue Requirement $35,756

Public Counsel also recommends that the adjusttoené Company’s capital structure and
return equity calculation as presented in my Rabtigstimony should be effected. Finally,
Public Counsel recommends that the Commission @detral Rivers to refund all
customer deposits and over-collected STEP ConmeCiarges, with accrued interest, to
customers in accordance with Public Counsel’s resendation as stated in my Rebuttal

Testimony, and in this testimony.

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR SURREBUTTAL/ REBUAL OF

10

11

SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY?

A. Yes, it does.

14



This Agreement between the customer

and Central Rivers Wastewater Utility, Inc. is made this daic
Page 2 of 2

Installation costs do not inclode, nor is Central Rivers Wastewater
lfﬂhy,ln&rapumiﬂefwﬁmlpﬂnmdmedwﬁdamybe
needed if ground settiement occurs.

Final invoice may vary due to unknown variables at time of
M(m,ﬁghmmmm;mmms
feet, etc.). Tank installation must be within 40 fiset of house.
Service connection mmst be within 200 feet of tank. If the distance
is groater there will be an additional charge for the pipe.

Instellation cost includes ramming electrical wire up to house and

Homeowners to provide dedicated 30 amp sexvice 1o control panel
outside of home. Panel will be installed near sewer outlet location.

Installation costs do not include ropairs to system if damaged by
anyome otlier than Central Rivers Wastewater Utility, Inc.

Sewer outiet shall extend a minirum of 6” past the footing and be

Verification letter of sewer hook-up will be issued to Clay County
Planning & Zoning once system has been installed and a start up
pecfonmed by Central Rivers Wastewater Utility, Toc..

Verification of where sewer should be stubbed out of house mmst
be confinned by Ceatral Rivess Wastewater Utility, Inc. before
footings are poured to be able to hiive a bathroom in the basement
and to ensure the clevations required for the tamk.

Sewer service connection fee must be paid in full along with
deposit before installation will be scheduled.

Developer pays a monthly fee for each lot to maintain hine work
and opemate sewer treatment plant. This monthly fee is passed on
o new lot owner umiil hook up to central sewer system, and then
monthly sewer fee applies.

Schedule WA-9


william.addo
Typewritten Text

william.addo
Typewritten Text
Schedule WA-9

william.addo
Typewritten Text




